Additional Information – Answers to Questions from 10/27/25 HPAB Meeting

Question: Will the window frame openings change shape/size in these plans?

Answer: Openings are not being changed. These are custom built windows sized with a template that was made from the actual window openings.

Question: What material are the window/window frames?

Answer: These are custom built windows, so the material for the frame/mullions would match existing (renovation side) window materials, which were custom built replacement windows (previously reviewed by HPAB and approved by council at the October 23, 2018 Council (Board) meeting). I've attached the Product Data from those windows. No aluminum frames.

Question: Will there be mullions on the window?

Answer: Currently the thought is that mullions would be added so these windows match more closely with the existing windows on the building. If HPAB felt that they should not have mullions, they could be removed.

Question: Will the bell be functional and used?

Answer: This is TBD, if the bell is used for occasions an SOP would likely need to be developed by Town Management outlining when it is appropriate.

Question: Would this result in increased project costs?

Answer: No additional appropriation of funds required for this scope.